
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 14 July 2025 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 34)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for 

primary care 

 (Pages 35 - 40)  

2.2 P-06-1506 We call for an end to further public funding for cycle paths and 

cycle Infrastructure in Wales 

 (Pages 41 - 47)  

2.3 P-06-1513 Appeal: Wales Autism Bill 2019 (For the Few, Not the Many) 

 (Pages 48 - 55)  

2.4 P-06-1529 Adjourn the implementation of the 36 extra members of the 

Senedd until 2030 

 (Pages 56 - 63)  

2.5 P-06-1530 Save Childcare Provision in Wales – Demand Fair Funding and a 

Fair Process for Providers and Parent 

 (Pages 64 - 76)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales 

 (Pages 77 - 80)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns 

Delivery Programme, as a quick win 

 (Pages 81 - 83)  

3.3 P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales 

 (Page 84)  

3.4 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of 

Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais 

 (Pages 85 - 88)  

3.5 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the 

welfare of dogs and rights of owners 

 (Pages 89 - 93)  

3.6 P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing 

quarries 

 (Pages 94 - 96)  

3.7 P-06-1482 Ban smartphones in all schools in Wales (with exemptions for 

exceptional circumstances) 

 (Pages 97 - 101)  

4 Papers to note 

   

4.1 P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in 

Wales 

 (Pages 102 - 104)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business: 

   

5.1 Review of Standing Order 23 and Petitions Process 

 (Pages 105 - 106)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

senedd.wales 

Introduction 

Petition Number: P-06-1505 

Petition title: Review the Carr Hill formula in Wales 

Text of petition:  

The Carr Hill Formula was introduced with the new GMS contract in 2004. 

It has created enormous, unjustifiable and unsafe funding differences between 
practices and has never once been reviewed in Wales. 

The General Practice Council of England are suggesting a new funding formula 
is their number 1 priority. However, this is not the case in Wales. 

GP Practices get the bulk of their income from the number of patients they 
have registered with them. 

The Carr Hill Formula - which relies on historic data - assigns a number between 
0.6 and 1.32 for every GP Practice in Wales. 

An average GP practice has around 10,000 patients. If the GP Practice has a 0.6 
rating - then they will only get paid for 6000 patients. Whereas, if they have a 
1.32 rating - they will get paid for 13,200. 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament  
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research 

P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill 
formula in Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 14 Gorffennaf 2025 
Petitions Committee | 14 July 2025 

Reference: RS25/11625 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 2.1

https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/246463


Research briefing - P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill formula in Wales 

2 

The funding differences between some GP Practices looking after the same 
number of patients is now very close to £1,000,000. This is absurd and totally 
unacceptable. 

It is time the Welsh Government started looking at the data, reviewing the 
evidence and allocating resources appropriately. 

It is a nonsense to c
[...]
ary care. 
 

Since 2004, the majority of general practice funding has been derived from the global sum 
payment. This is based on the number of patients registered and weighted using the Carr-
Hill formula to take account of proxy measures for workload. The weighting factors include 
age and sex, mortality and morbidity, as well as rurality. 
 
I am aware of concerns raised by some practices that the Carr-Hill funding allocation does 
not fully address the demands of their local circumstances, and I recently visited a practice 
in Cardiff to learn more about these. 
 
BMA Wales is the recognised representative body for doctors in Wales. The Welsh 
Government is committed to a social partnership approach for contractual matters and we 
engage with NHS Wales and GPC Wales in annual tripartite negotiations. The funding 
allocation for general practice is subject to contract negotiations. 
 
Negotiations for the 2025-26 contract are scheduled to commence ahead of the summer 
recess. I cannot comment further on this petition until those discussions have taken place. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care  

Pack Page 39

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:%20Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales


P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for primary care 

– Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 30 June 2025 

Good morning,  

Thanks for this. I knew that contract negotiations for primary care are between the Welsh 

Government and the GPC Wales – with some passive involvement from NHS figures 

representing the 7 different Health Boards. I know that individual GP contractors are shut out 

of this process.  

A recent piece of work by the Health and Social Care Committee looked into Future of 

General Practice – could you let me know what they are planning to do with the information 

they have collec
[...]
by 2030 and at least 35% by 2040. 

The Active Travel Wales Act 2013 places a duty on the Welsh Government and 
local authorities to continuously improve active travel provision (which includes 
provision for walking, cycling and wheeling) through securing new and improved 
active travel routes and related facilities. It also requires local authorities to 
prepare Active Travel Network Maps (ATNMs) every three years showing existing 
active travel routes, alongside new proposed routes. 

The Welsh Government supports local authorities with annual funding to deliver 
active travel schemes - the majority of which is distributed through the Active 
Travel Fund. This includes a core allocation for local authorities to make small 
scale continuous improvements. The remainder is competitive funding for larger, 
developed schemes. Transport for Wales (TfW) administers the fund. 

Funding has increased significantly in recent years, although this has not 
necessarily translated into increased rates of active travel.  

1.1. There has been a shift in priorities from cycling to walking 

In June 2024 the Welsh Government told the Climate Change, Environment and 
Infrastructure Committee (CCEI) there's “a new emphasis…that active travel 
funding can be used for pedestrian movements, walking, to support high-quality 
pavements”. 

In a November 2024 paper provided to the CCEI Committee, the Cabinet 
Secretary for Transport and North Wales, Ken Skates MS (the Cabinet Secretary) 
outlined “new priorities for walking, wheeling and cycling”. The paper stated 
[emphasis added]: 

Underpinning these priorities will be a hierarchy of users 
founded on social justice and inclusion, with the most 
vulnerable walkers and wheelers at the top. Investment 
decisions will be based on this hierarchy. In practice this will 
mean that infrastructure for walking and wheeling will take 
priority. 

Pack Page 43

https://www.gov.wales/llwybr-newydd-wales-transport-strategy-2021
https://www.gov.wal
[...]
upport 
Active Travel School Plan development and resources and the healthy workplaces 
programme. The two former purposes have now concluded. It also includes capital funding,  

Pack Page 46

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/local-authority-transport-grants-what-we-have-funded
https://www.gov.wales/local-authority-transport-grants-what-we-have-funded


which mostly supports local authorities to help them to make improvements under the Paths 
for Everyone programme to routes in their areas. The funding also includes payments for the 
Active Journeys programme which is a contract that Sustrans has tendered for and won on a 
competitive basis.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales  

Pack Page 47



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Appeal: Wales Autism Bill 2019 (For 
the Few, Not the Many) 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 14 July 2025 
Petitions Committee | 14 Gorffennaf 2025 

Reference: SR25/11625-3 

Petition Number: P-06-1513 

Petition title: Appeal: Wales Autism Bill 2019 (For the Few, Not the Many) 

Text of petition:  

The majority of Labour MSs rejected the Autism (Wales) Bill, despite its 
potential to significantly improve the lives of autistic people. This petition calls 
on the Welsh Government to reconsider its stance and prioritize the rights 
and needs of autistic individuals. 

Don't let autistic people be ignored! The Welsh Government must take action 
to improve their lives. Sign now to demand change and support the rights of 
autistic individuals 

The Autism (Wales) Bill offered crucial protections for autistic people, 
including a legal framework for autism services, a mandated autism strategy, 
and an awareness campaign. The Bill aligned with the Human Rights Act, the 
Wellbeing & Future Generations Act
[...]
ure that delivers, I 
think, a recognition that there was a need for reform, there was 
a need to change, a need to increase the size…  

When asked whether the Welsh Government would take additional steps to 
assess public support for the proposals in the Bill, the Member in charge again 
referred to manifesto commitments from Welsh Labour, Plaid Cymru and the 
Welsh Liberal Democrats. He added that “consideration had been given during 
the development of the Bill to previous consultations undertaken by other 
bodies”. 

2.1. Welsh Government response 

In response to the petition, the First Minister, Eluned Morgan MS, repeated the 
aforementioned comments found in the explanatory memorandum to the Bill – 
that in developing its legislation, the Welsh Government “considered a wealth of 
information on the public’s views on Senedd Reform, as expressed in a series of 
consultations undertaken over the last twenty years”. She also noted the 
consultation undertaken by the Senedd’s Reform Bill Committee on the Bill’s 
proposals (see below). 

With regards to the petitioner’s comments on the need for review of the scrutiny 
system, the First Minister noted the recent report of the Future Senedd 
Committee on parliamentary business in the next Senedd. 

3.  Welsh Parliament action 

The Senedd scrutinised proposals in the then Senedd Cymru (Members and 
Elections) Bill. The Reform Bill Committee led the Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bill. 

As part of its scrutiny, the Committee held a public consultation between 21 
September and 3 November 2023, which received nearly 500 responses. The 
Committee also held oral evidence sessions with a range of stakeholders 
including the Member in charge of the Bill, elections academics and electoral 
administrators. 

In its report on the Bill, the Committee acknowledged the views of the public who 
responded to its consultation and noted the petition signed by (then) over 15,000 
people opposing the Bill (the final number was over 21,000)
[...]
.  

In April 2022 the hourly rates paid to providers increased from £4.50 an hour to 
£5.00, and remained at this level until it increased in April 2025. 

From April 2025 the rate is £6.40 an hour.   

Welsh Government has committed to review this rate annually from now on. 

 A survey of providers in this Early Years Wales report into the childcare 
rate for Wales 2025 found respondents’ perceptions of what the 
effective rate would be for their business varied from £7/hour to 
£10/hour. Inflation, increased wage costs and changes to employer 
national insurance contributions were cited as concerns. The survey also 
sets out the percentage of respondents saying their business is 
sustainable over time.  

 While welcoming the increase, the National Day Nurseries Association 
Cymru says the new funding rate for Wales of £6.40 is ‘expected to still 
leave most private nurseries with a shortfall’. 

 Funding is provided using a different methodology elsewhere in the UK. 
In England, the national average hourly funding rates for local 
authorities for three and four-year-olds in 2025-26 is reported to be £6.12 
per hour and increases for younger age groups. Latest statistics show the 
hourly rates paid to providers in Scotland in 2024-25 for three to five 
year olds was £6.55 per hour. 

Welsh Parliament action  

The Equality and Social Justice Committee has undertaken scrutiny of childcare 
provision during this Sixth Senedd publishing two reports. Both include 
commentary of a number of issues relevant to the petition, including its findings 
on the main challenges facing the childcare sector in Wales.  

2022 report 

Pack Page 66

https://www.gov.wales/childcare-3-and-4-year-olds-policy-guidance-providers
https://www.gov.wales/childcare
https://www.earlyyears.wales/sites/default/files/early_years_wales_report_into_the_childcare_rate_for_wales_2025_eng_2.pdf
https://www.earlyyears.wales/sites/default/files/early_years_wales_report_into_the_childcare_rate_for_w
[...]
sts. 

 Almost all providers believe the hourly rate should be reviewed each 
year or go up in line with inflation.  

The Equality and Social Justice Committee went on to recommend: 

Recommendation 9. The Welsh Government should act with 
urgency to shore up the financial sustainability of the sector by:  

Pack Page 67

https://senedd.wales/media/1xhnsa5p/cr-ld14896-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hg5pnmap/gen-ld15034-e.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-review-childcare-offer-wales-hourly-rate
https://senedd.wales/media/iboexr4y/cr-ld16609-e.pdf
https://www.earlyyears.wales/sites/default/files/paper_on_funding_rate_and_living_wage_increase.pdf


 

5 

* Making an announcement on the hourly rate paid to 
Childcare Offer providers for 2025-26 by the end of October 
2024. Based on all of the evidence we have received, we expect 
to see, and call on the Welsh Their Future: Our Priority? Follow 
up inquiry into childcare provision in Wales 10 Government to 
provide, a significant increase in the Childcare Offer hourly rate 
for 2025-26.  

* Moving to annual reviews of the Childcare Offer hourly rate, 
and ensuring that the methodology for conducting these 
reviews takes a flexible approach that considers all relevant 
factors such as inflation, rates of pay and productivity.  

The Welsh Government's response in August 2024 rejected the first part of this 
recommendation, saying a review was underway at that time but an 
announcement could not be made by the end of October due to evidence 
gathering and analysis being on-going.  

Welsh Government accepted the second part of the recommendation ‘in 
principle’, saying: 

Taking into account the views of the sector we will move to 
annual reviews following the completion of the current three 
year review later this year; this approach is intended to support 
the sector with planning and improve sustainability. Annual 
reviews will need to be accommodated within existing 
resources and as a consequence this
[...]
d you 

be most worried about seeing  

234 Closure ; 125 Reducing staff to minimum ratios; 110 employing less experienced staff; 51 

inadequate resources; 25 limited activities and events; 24 lack of opportunity to re-invest into 

the setting  

 

Thank you for taking the time to read this. Everyone I have spoken to outside Welsh 

Government completely understands our position and how simply this can be rectified.  I 

hope you can see how unreasonable it is to expect a business to support your scheme and 

then be destroyed by it. I have run my setting for 25 years. We are one of 3 in Wales who 

gained excellent in all 6 areas in the new Joint CIW and Estyn Inspections. I am not rich, 

Nuseries are no longer “honey pots” due to the huge amount of regulations we have to 

adhere to and the training that we have to fund. Everyone is quick enough to say we are 

expensive but they are expensive to operate. You can’t cut staff, turn the heating down, buy 

cheaper materials. It’s a passion and we do what we do to survive. We don’t want more 

money from you, we just want you to leave us alone to run our businesses as they need to 

be run. Engage with us as settings. CWLWM are not our representatives, they are yours. But if 

you don’t want to take that time, then just leave us alone and let us charge the shortfall.  

 

If you need any further information I am at your disposal. 

Yours sincerely  

Lisa Owen  

4th July 2025 

Pack Page 76



P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Janet Paterson, having collected a total of 

1,334 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We are concerned that the current services for people with epilepsy living in 

Wales are not providing people with the help and support they need. 

Epilepsy Action recommends a caseload of no more than 250 people per 

Epilepsy Specialist Nurse (ESN), in order to minimise the effects of their 

condition and provide the 
[...]
es claims to be unable to help, in my 

opinion, MAGOR’s best approach from here on is to deal with UK Government directly, via 

Catherine Fookes MP (who, like her predecessor Jessica Morden MP has been very proactive 

in the matter), and Lord Hendy (Minister of State for Transport). Perhaps that might result in 

a stronger degree of direction coming from the UK government.  My personal opinion is 

that, if that doesn’t happen, WG will simply spend the allocated sum on planning and 

reviewing (with little doing)! 

I hope this helps inform the Petitions Committee. 

(This response has been reviewed by 4 other members of the MAGOR group) 

Kind regards, 

Paul Turner 

MAGOR group 

 

Pack Page 83



P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn ap Elwyn, having collected a total 

of 12,936 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Travelling between the North and the South of Wales is always a long 

journey, especially when using the railway. If a person is traveling between 

the Bangor and Cardiff, one has to go outside of Wales on rail to be able to 

complete the journey. 

 

Wales needs to be connected internally by rail. The plan to do this would be 

to reopen the Bangor - Afon-wen and Aberystwyth to Carmarthen lines, and 

integrating them with the Cambrian railway, and the line from Carmarthen 

on to Cardiff 

 

 

Additional Information: 

What this petition is specifically asking for is: 

 

- A Scoping and Feasibility study for the Bangor to Afon-wen Line 

- Commitment to spend any funding for the railways from Westminster on 

reinstating the railway lines 

- Develop a blueprint of the rail route between Bangor and Cardiff on the 

proposed route 

- Look at other routes within Wales that would be beneficial on a national 

and local level to reopen 

 

If we are looking to develop the infrastructure in Wales, and to use a greener 

method of travel, reinstating and reo
[...]
sh or English 

 

 

Pack Page 92



P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the 

welfare of dogs and rights of owners - Petitioner to Committee, 08 July 2025 

Dear Committee 

Thank you for your continued work.  The inclusion of Pet Grooming into the Animal Welfare 

Consultation response is a wonderful result.  Wales now has shown an exemplary 

commitment to animal welfare and raising standards. 

It would very helpful to understand a proposed time line for both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of 

implementation. 

Also, would it possible to arrange a meeting to discuss some of the topics this statement has 

now highlighted? 

Kindest regards 

Brian Howell 

 

Pack Page 93



P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing 

quarries 

 

This petition was submitted by Monika Golebiewska, having collected 1,585 

signatures online and 9,888 signatures on paper, making for a total of 

11,473 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:  

Ensure mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing quarries in Wales. We 

propose at least 1,000.00 meters buffer zone from all residential areas, 

schools, hospitals, and care facilities. Currently the law allows for quarries to 

be located as close as 200 meters away from residential areas and schools. 

This is affecting people's health and causing damage to property. The bigger 

buffer zone we can have the better. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cynon Valley 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 3.6



P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing quarries 

- Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 20 June 2025 

Good evening  

I was hoping that the petition would be a push for change and it's such a disappointment 

that the quarry is still operating. 

It makes me wonder what needs to happen for those in power to understand how serious 

this is. 

I very much doubt that they would be happy if there was a quarry by their h
[...]
 our children’s future 

mental health is at risk, and I strongly believe that a ban would protect children's wellbeing, 

improve educational outcomes, and support teachers in creating a safe and focused learning 

environment.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Joe Hargreaves 

--  

Zena Blackwell 

 

Pack Page 101



 

 

 

 

 

 

2 July 2025 

 

Dear Carolyn, 

Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long Covid Crisis in Wales 

Thank you for your letter regarding Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long 
Covid Crisis in Wales. The Committee currently has a full work programme, so unfortunately we will 
not be able to hold an inquiry into long covid and the associated impact on workers and the 
economy.    

However, I agree this is an issue that should be looked at. I have written to the Rebecca Evans MS, 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning raising the issues relevant to our Committee in 
the petition. I have copied you into the letter. 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 
Petitions Committee 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

 

 

 

 

2 July 2025 

 

Dear Rebecca, 

Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long Covid Crisis in Wales 

I am writing following a letter we received from the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-06-1488 
Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales. The petitions urges action on long 
covid and specifically, with relation to our remit, calls for support for those with long covid. Namely it 
calls for: 

 “Workplace adjustments such as flexible hours, remote work, and discrimination 
protections”; and 

 “A Universal Basic Income pilot, examining how financial support could empower people 
to contribute to society, regardless of health status.” 

Please can you set out what the Welsh Government is doing to support people with long covid to 
play their role in the Welsh economy and access work? 

I have copied this letter to Carolyn Thomas MS, chair of the Petitions Committee. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

Pack Page 103

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780


 

 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

CC: Carolyn Thomas MS, Chair, Petitions Committee 

 

Pack Page 104



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 105

Agenda Item 5.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for primary care
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 23 June 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 June 2025

	2.2 P-06-1506 We call for an end to further public funding for cycle paths and cycle Infrastructure in Wales
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 13 June 2025

	2.3 P-06-1513 Appeal: Wales Autism Bill 2019 (For the Few, Not the Many)
	Correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 29 May 2025

	2.4 P-06-1529 Adjourn the implementation of the 36 extra members of the Senedd until 2030
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 02 July 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 07 July 2025

	2.5 P-06-1530 Save Childcare Provision in Wales – Demand Fair Funding and a Fair Process for Providers and Parent
	Correspondence from the Minister for Children and Social Care, 23 May 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 July 2025

	3.1 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 July 2025

	3.2 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery Programme, as a quick win
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 July 2025

	3.3 P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales
	3.4 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 27 June 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 07 July 2025

	3.5 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the welfare of dogs and rights of owners
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee, 16 May 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 08 July 2025

	3.6 P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing quarries
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 29 June 2025

	3.7 P-06-1482 Ban smartphones in all schools in Wales (with exemptions for exceptional circumstances)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 07 July 2025

	4.1 P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, 02 July 2025

	5.1 Review of Standing Order 23 and Petition

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee room 5  

Meeting date: Monday, 14 July 2025 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15174 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Carolyn Thomas MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Vaughan Gething, there was no substitute.  

 

There were no declarations of interest at the start of the meeting. Luke Fletcher MS 

declared a relevant interest in relation to item 3.1 on the agenda, as he had been 

working with Epilepsy Action Cymru for some time.   

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1505 Review the Carr Hill Formula in Wales - the funding system for 

primary care  

Members noted the matter is under active scrutiny by the Health and Social Care 

Committee (HSC) who are looking in-depth at GP services. It was agreed to highlight 

the correspondence on this petition with that Committee and ask for an update on the 

likely timescales for that inquiry work. The letter would be copied to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Social Care for awareness of the Committee’s action, and the 

petition would be kept open pending a response from the HSC Committee. 

 

2.2 P-06-1506 We call for an end to further public funding for cycle paths and cycle 

Infrastructure in Wales  

Active travel has been the subject of detailed scrutiny in the Senedd and by Audit Wales 

and so it was agreed there was not much more the Petitions Committee could do. It 

was agreed to highlight the petition with the Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee, to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

 

2.3 P-06-1513 Appeal: Wales Autism Bill 2019 (For the Few, Not the Many)  

Although Members had every sympathy with the petitioner, the Welsh Government had 

made its position clear that it would not be taking this Bill forward, and there was little 

more the Committee could do but encourage the petitioner to engage with the Welsh 

Government’s work to revise the Code of Practice on Delivery of Autism Services. The 

Committee thanked the petitioner and closed the petition. 

2.4 P-06-1529 Adjourn the implementation of the 36 extra members of the Senedd 

until 2030  

The Committee discussed the petition and acknowledged some would support the 

petitioner’s views on Senedd reform. However, the legislation had been passed by 



 

 

super-majority and to reverse that decision would require primary legislation to be 

passed. The Committee thanked the petitioner and closed the petition. 

 

2.5 P-06-1530 Save Childcare Provision in Wales – Demand Fair Funding and a Fair 

Process for Providers and Parent  

It was noted that the Equality and Social Justice Committee had conducted a lot of work 

on this issue and the petitioner’s views would be highlighted with that Committee for 

awareness. The Committee also agreed to write to the Minister for Children and Social 

Care to highlight the petitioner’s comments and seek a response. The petition to be 

kept open pending the Minister’s response. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales  

Luke Fletcher MS declared a relevant interest as he had been working with Epilepsy 

Action Cymru for some time now. The Committee noted the five key actions being 

requested by Epilepsy Action Cymru and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health and Social Care to ask what exactly was being done to address those issues 

regarding epilepsy service provision. The petition would be kept open pending the 

Cabinet Secretary’s response. 

 

3.2 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery 

Programme, as a quick win  

The Committee noted the petitioners’ disappointment and the uncertainty about 

delivery of the new stations recommended by the South East Wales Transport 

Commission (the Burns Commission). It was agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary 

for Transport to ask for clarity on the specific timeline for opening those stations and 

about his discussions with the UK Government on the matter. The petition would be 

kept open pending the Cabinet Secretary’s response. 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1365 Re-open railway lines to connect the north and south of Wales  

The Committee noted that the debate featured a high level of engagement from 

Members, and had highlighted the feasibility studies and the arguments around the 

issue. They agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

 

3.4 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of 

Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais  

The Committee felt it was important to note the positive progress that had been made, 

but that there was not much more the Petitions Committee could now do. It was 

agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

 

3.5 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the 

welfare of dogs and rights of owners  

It was agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to 

seek more clarification on the timeline for the work. The clerking team would also 

contact the petitioner to clarify if he was seeking a meeting with the Committee Chair 

to discuss his petition or with the Welsh Government that was delivering the work, 

noting that the Cabinet Secretary’s diary commitments might make it difficult for him 

to meet with the petitioner. After writing to the Cabinet Secretary about the timeline, 

Members agreed that the petition would be closed. 

 

3.6 P-06-1476 1000 meter mandatory buffer zone for all new and existing quarries  

Members noted the strength of feeling on the issue and the unhappiness about the 

Cabinet Secretary’s response to the debate. After discussion the Committee agreed a 

final step before closing the petition. It was agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy, Energy and Planning to seek clarity on what evidence would be needed in 

order to review the relevant Technical Advice Note, MTAN1, as Members had already 

been provided with much audio, photographic and other physical evidence relating to 



 

 

the quarry. It was also noted that other mothballed quarries  in Wales could become 

active again in the future and so it was a national issue. The petition would remain 

open pending that response. 

 

3.7 P-06-1482 Ban smartphones in all schools in Wales (with exemptions for 

exceptional circumstances)  

The five recommendations in the Committee’s report had been accepted by the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education, and further active work was being conducted to 

inform what future policy the Welsh Government would pursue. This was considered 

quite a positive result for the petition. The petitioner would be thanked and the 

petition closed. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales  

Members noted the papers. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:  

The procedural motion was agreed. 

 

5.1 Review of Standing Order 23 and Petitions Process  

The Committee considered a decision paper on actions to take as part of reviewing the 

public petitions process in advance of the Seventh Senedd. It was agreed that a 

targeted consultation would be undertaken over the summer recess, to seek the views 

of key organisations and representative bodies in Wales who are regularly called on to 

respond to petitions. 


